meetings to set policy, agreed on its work programme and guide the 
activities of the Secretariat. 

LEGAL AND INVESTIGATIVE 

Eighty-one (81) complaints were received in 2007.  With thirty-four (34) 
from 2006, the Legal and Investigative Department had a total of one 
hundred and fifteen (115) complaints to follow-up, investigate and submit 
reports to the Commission. 

ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE  

Administration 

The ERC continues to experience attrition particularly at the senior and 
technical levels.  During the 2007, eight (8) positions became vacant.  Seven 
persons resigned, while one officer’s employment contract was not renewed 
by the Commission. 

Finance 

Of a budgetary estimate of one hundred and fifteen million, three hundred 
and seventy-eight thousand ($115,378,000) dollars, a total of sixty-four 
million, three hundred and seventy-five thousand (64,375,000) dollars 
($2,810,000 for capital and $61,565,000 current) was approved for the ERC 
in 2007.   

Supplementary provision to the tune of four million, five hundred 
thousand($4,500,000) dollars was also granted in October, 2007 to fund the 
Commission’s programmes for the remainder of the year. 

The Commission received a additional two million, four hundred and 
thirteen thousand, four hundred and sixty-two ($2,413,462) dollars to meet 
the nine (9%) percent pay increase for staff members retroactive from 
January, 2009. 

ETHNIC RELATIONS COMMISSION 

FOURTH ANNUAL REPORT TO THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 

GENERAL 

The year 2007 had been extremely challenging for the Ethnic Relations

[...]

LEGAL AND INVESTIGATIVE 

Complaints 

At the beginning of the year, the Legal and Investigative Department had 
thirty-four (34) complaints from 2006 that required follow up work, and 
received eighty-one (81) in 2007. That totaled the complaints for the period 
to one hundred and fifteen (115). Fifty-two (52) complaints were closed due 
to 

• Lack of response by Individuals, Ministries and other 
Agencies 

• Reluctance of complainants to provide additional 
information 

• Mediation 

Among the matters that received the attention of the Commission were:

[...]

benefitted from training on HIV/AIDS in the Workplace, Occupational 
Health and Safety and Blood Donation. 

Heads of Departments were exposed to a two-day supervisory training 
sponsored by USAID in December, 2007. 

FINANCE 

The Ethnic Relations Commission’s budgetary estimate for 2007 was one 
hundred and fifteen million, three hundred and seventy-eight thousand 
($115,378,000) dollars, of which one million, nine hundred and fifty 
thousand ($1,950,000) dollars was for capital expenditure and one hundred 
and thirteen million, four hundred and twenty-eight thousand ($113,428,000) 
dollars for current expenditure.  The approved budget was sixty-four million, 
three hundred and seventy five thousand ($64,375,000) dollars (capital 
$2,810,000 and current $61,565,000). 

In October, 2007 the Commission requested supplementary provision of six 
million, five hundred and seventy-six thousand dollars ($6,576,000) to cater 
for the remainder of programmed activities as its allotted funds were 
virtually exhausted by the third quarter of the year.  Of the amount 
requested, four million, five hundred thousand ($4,500,000) dollars was 
approved.  The Commission also received two million, four hundred and 
thirteen thousand, four hundred and sixty-two ($2,413,462) for the nine (9) 
percent pay increase for staff retroactive from January, 2007. A breakdown 
is shown overleaf: 

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 2007 

’000 

DESCRIPTION PROPOSED REVISED ACTUAL % 

ACHIEVED 
Employment 
Cost 

57,353 42,702 35,943 84%